

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0903-15	Version:	1	Name:	Hindman Ky Donation	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Approved	
File created:	6/29/2015			In control:	Urban County Council	
On agenda:	7/7/2015			Final action:	7/7/2015	
Enactment date:	7/7/2015			Enactment #:	R-459-2015	
Title:	A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to transfer four (4) vehicles, worth an estimated total value of \$7,800, to the City of Hindman, Ky. at no charge. [Dept. of General Services, Reed]					
Sponsors:		-				

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. City of Hindman Donation, 2. R-459-2015

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/7/2015	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
7/7/2015	1	Urban County Council	Suspended Rules for Second Reading	Pass
7/7/2015	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
7/7/2015	1	Urban County Council Work Session	Approved and Referred to Docket	Pass

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to transfer four (4) vehicles, worth an estimated total value of \$7,800, to the City of Hindman, Ky. at no charge. [Dept. of General Services, Reed]

Authorization to donate a 2001 Ford Ranger; a 2003 Ford Ranger; a 2005 Ford F-150 pickup truck and a 2007 Ford F150 pickup truck (wrecked) to the city of Hindman, Ky. The total estimated value of the surplused fleet vehicles is \$7,800. There is no budgetary impact. (L0903-15)(Reed)

Budgetary Implications [select]: NO

Advance Document Review:

Law: { Select Yes/No, Completed by [Attorney Name, Date]}

Risk Management: {Select Yes/No, Completed by [Official, Date]}

Fully Budgeted [select]: Yes/No/Partial

Account Number:

This Fiscal Year Impact: \$0

Annual Impact: \$ 0

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance:

WHEREAS, the City of Hindman, Kentucky has requested assistance from the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government in the form of surplus vehicles donations;

WHEREAS, KRS 82.083 in conjunction with KRS 67A.060 authorizes the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government to transfer personal property to other governmental agencies without consideration;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to take all steps necessary to transfer four (4) vehicles, VIN 1FTYR14V61PB10788, VIN 1FTYR14V23PA99176, VIN 1FTVF12525NA35703, and VIN 1FTVF12587NA18942, worth an estimated total value of \$7,800.00 to the City of Hindman, Kentucky at no charge.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL